Current financial liabilities 46,409 420 20   —   (22)   —

Trade payables 114,006 541 26   —   (28)   —

Liabilities for derivative financial
instruments 58 16,770 799   —   (883)   —

Tax effect —   —   —   —

844   —   (933)   —

Total increases (decreases) 2020   (4,173)  4,612

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2021180

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is related to the use of short and medium/long-term credit lines. Variable
rate loans expose the Group to the risk of fluctuations of cash flows due to interest. The
Company does not use derivative instruments to hedge interest rate risks.

For the purposes of the interest rate sensitivity analysis, items in the financial position
(financial assets and liabilities) subject to fluctuations in interest rates were identified. For
the purposes of the analysis, two scenarios were considered which reflect an increase and
a decrease respectively of 20 basis points in the interest rate.

The following table shows the results of the analysis for the years ended 31 December
2021 and 2020:

(In thousands of Euro)   2021 - Interest Rate Risk

   + 20 bp   —20 bp

Carrying
amount

of which
subject to

Interest
Rate Risk

  Gains /
(losses)

Other
movements

in RFV

  Gains /
(losses)

Other
movements

in RFV

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 174,306 156,925 314 —   (314) —

Trade receivables 104,242 —  —   —   —   —

Tax effect (99) —   99 —

215 —   (215) —

Financial liabilities —   —   —   —

Non-current financial liabilities 57,671 93,776 (188) —   188 —

Current financial liabilities 73,771 119,711 (239) —   239 —

Trade payables 159,769 —   —   —   —   —

Tax effect 134 —   (134) —

(293) —   293 —

Total increases
(decreases) 2021   (78) —   78 —

(In thousands of Euro)   2020 - Interest Rate Risk

   + 20 bp   —20 bp

Carrying
amount

 of which
subject to

Interest Rate
Risk

  Gains /
(losses)

 Other
movements

in sales
invoice

ledger (RFV)

  Gains /
(losses)

Other
movements

in sales
invoice

ledger (RFV)

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 202,065 127,900 256 —   (256) —

Trade receivables 81,060 —   —   —   —   —

Tax effect (80) —   80 —

  176 —   (176) —

Financial liabilities

Financial risk management 181

(In thousands of Euro)   2020 - Interest Rate Risk

   + 20 bp   —20 bp

Carrying
amount

 of which
subject to

Interest Rate
Risk

  Gains /
(losses)

 Other
movements

in sales
invoice

ledger (RFV)

  Gains /
(losses)

Other
movements

in sales
invoice

ledger (RFV)

Non-current financial
liabilities 97,677 113,520  (227) —   227 —

Current financial liabilities 46,409 48,247  (147) —   147 —

Trade payables 114,006 —   —   —   —   —

Tax effect  117 —   (117) —

   (257) —   257 —

Total increases
(decreases) 2020 (131) — 131 —

The parameters applied were identified as reasonable possible changes in interest rate,
with all other variables remaining the same.

Price risk

The Group purchases materials from international markets and is therefore exposed to the
risk of price fluctuations. This risk is partially hedged by foreign currency forward purchase
agreements with settlement dates consistent with the purchase obligations.

Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital with the aim of supporting the core business and maximising
the value to shareholders, by maintaining a proper capital structure and reducing the

[…]

Non-current financial liabilities 63,227 840 40 (44)

Current financial liabilities 117,425 23,097 1,100 (1,216)

Trade payables 131,661 13,367 636 (703)

Liabilities for derivative financial instruments 41 41 2 (2)

Tax effect — — (496) 548

1,282 (1,417)

Total increases (decreases)   (1,578) 1,740

The parameters applied were identified as reasonable possible changes in foreign
currency exchange, with all other variables remaining the same.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is related to the use of short and medium/long-term credit lines. Loans at
variable rates expose the Company to the risk of fluctuations of cash flows due to interest.

For the purposes of the sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rate, items in the financial
position (assets and liabilities) subject to fluctuations in interest rates were identified. For
the purposes of the analysis, two scenarios were considered which reflect an increase and
a decrease respectively of 20 basis points in the interest rate.

The following table shows the results of the analysis for the years ended 31 December
2021 and 2020.

Separate financial statements to 31 December 2021288

(In thousands of Euro) 2021 - Interest Rate Risk

+ 20 bp — 20 bp

Description Carrying
amount

of which
subject to

exchange risk

Gains /
(losses)

Other
movements

in RFV

Gains /
(losses)

Other
movements

in RFV

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 145,004 145,004 290 — (290) —

Trade receivables 92,019 — — — — —

Current financial assets 58,285 4,446 9 — (9) —

Assets for derivative financial instruments 127 — — — — —

Tax effect — — (83) — 83 —

216 — (216) —

Financial liabilities

Non-current loans payable 63,227 63,227 (126) — 126 —

Current loans payable 117,425 117,445 (235) — 235 —

Trade payables 131,661 — — — — —

Other current liabilities 41 41 — — — —

Tax effect — — 101 — (101) —

(260) — 260 —

Total increases (decreases) (44)  44

2020 - Interest Rate Risk

+ 20 bp — 20 bp

Description Carrying
amount

of which
subject to

exchange risk

Gains /
(losses)

Other
movements

in RFV

Gains /
(losses)

Other
movements

in RFV

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 161,745 113,664 227 — (227) —

Trade receivables 62,144 — — — — —

Current financial assets 2,393 2,393 5 — (5) —

Assets for derivative financial instruments 1,525 — — — — —

Tax effect — — (65) — 65 —

167 — (167) —

Financial liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 106,014 79,914 (160) — 160 —

Current financial liabilities 76,597 71,625 (143) — 143 —

Trade payables 91,176 — — — — —

Liabilities for derivative financial instruments 58 — — — — —

Tax effect — — 85 — (85) —

(218) — 218 —

Total increases (decreases) (51) 51

Financial risk management 289

The parameters applied were identified as reasonable possible changes in interest rate,
with all other variables remaining the same.

Price risk

The Company supplies worldwide, and is therefore exposed to the normal risk of changes in
commodity prices, though not to a significant extent.

Capital risk management

The Company manages its capital with the aim of supporting the core business and
maximising the value to shareholders, by maintaining a proper capital structure and reducing
the cost of capital.  The following table shows the gearing ratio, calculated as the ratio of net